Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
at December 31, 2014
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

23 of 52

(ii)  Interest rate risk

This risk arises from the possibility that the Group may incur losses due to adverse fluctuations in
interest rates. The Group's interest rate risk primarily arises from borrowings. The indebtedness is
mainly subject to the fixed interest rates and the Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI) rate. The Group
seeks to maintain a stable relation between its long and short-term indebtedness, maintaining a higher
proportion in the long-term. As regards financial investments, the index is the CDI rate.

The Group continuously monitors market interest rates in order to assess the need to contract new
derivatives to hedge against the volatility risk of these rates.

The Group understands that at present the fluctuations in interest rates do not significantly affect its
finance result, since at December 31, 2014, 49.3% of its borrowings are  linked to  fixed interest rates and
11.1% are linked to long-term interest rates (TJLP), which have a history of low volatility.

2.6562 2.7 200 2.0400 1 .3600 3.4000 4.0800

Assets/liabilities Risk Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

(probable )

(US $ de pre c ia tion -

25%)

(US $ de pre c ia tion -

50%)

(US $ a ppre c ia tion -

25%)

(US $ a ppre c ia tion -

50%)

Cash and cash

equiv alents US$ depreciation 2,266   54   (526)   (1 ,1 06)   635   1 ,21 5

Trade

receiv ables US$ depreciation 1 3,965   335   (3 ,240)   (6,81 5)   3 ,91 1   7 ,486

Adv ances to

   suppliers US$ depreciation 1 0,820   260   (2,51 0)   (5,280)   3 ,030   5,800

Borrowings US$ appreciation 81 7   20   1 90   399   (229)   (438)

Trade pay ables US$ appreciation 1 1 ,330   27 2   2 ,628   5,529   (3 ,1 7 3)   (6,07 3)

Adv ances from

   customers US$ appreciation 1   (1 )

Net effect 1 4,903   941   (3 ,458)   (7 ,27 3)   4,1 7 4   7 ,989

Impact of the appreciation/depreciation of the U.S. dollar on the portfolio balance

Ouro Fino Saúde Animal Participações S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
at December 31, 2014
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

24 of 52

(b)  Credit risk

The Group is potentially subject to credit risk related to trade receivables, financial investments and
derivatives. To limit the risk associated with financial assets, especially financial investments, the Group
carries out transactions only with prime financial institutions.

The credit risk is mitigated through the broad customer base and careful selection of customers by
business segment (cattle, horses, pigs, poultry and pets), in addition to the utilization of guarantees,
establishment of individual exposure limits and a well-defined credit policy that utilizes credit risk